TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM482133

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Meal Portal, Inc. | | 07/16/2018 | Corporation: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NovaDine, Inc. | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1400 Sunday Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 103 | |
| City: | Raleigh | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | |
| Postal Code: | 27607 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3636876 | NOVADINE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9194190383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9194938000 Email: general@jwth.com **Correspondent Name:** Gregory A. Hunt

Address Line 1: 3015 Carrington Mill Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 550

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gregory A. Hunt |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /GAH/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/17/2018 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed_Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed_Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006382 FRAME: 0836

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Meal Portal, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor") a North Carolina corporation, having a place of business at Raleigh, North Carolina, (hereinafter "Assignor"), has filed for and is now the owner of the following registered trademark in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark

Registration No.

Date of Registration

NOVADINE

3,636,876

June 9, 2009

AND, WHEREAS, NovaDine, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having its principal office and place of business at 1400 Sunday Drive, Suite 103, Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 (hereinafter Assignee), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in the United States in and to said trademark and said registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark and the registration thereof, and together with the right to sue for and recover for past infringements of said trademark.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor possesses full title to the above-mentioned mark, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise binds its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its

TRADEMARK REEL: 006382 FRAME: 0837 representatives any facts known to them relating to said mark, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said mark, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure mark or similar protection for the said mark in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said mark, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this 10th day of June, 2018.

By: Stay Rhak Name: Stacy Rharker

MEAL PORTAL, INC.

Title: // LUSUPLY

COUNTY OF Durham

SS:

Executed before me this 10th day of 12012, 2018.

M. NICOLE ALVAREZ
Notary Public. North Carolina
Durham County
My Commission Expiras
C E August 27, 2022

MOUNT MANYET.

Notary Public

My commission expires: <u>August 20, 2002</u>

RECORDED: 07/17/2018